

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI**MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
AND ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.****APPELLANTS****VS.****NO. 2022-SA-01129-SCT****PARENTS FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS****APPELLEE****ON APPEAL FROM THE
CHANCERY COURT OF HINDS COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED**OF COUNSEL:**

David Hodges* (D.C. Bar No. 1025319)
Institute for Justice
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 683-9320
dhodges@ij.org

Aaron R. Rice (Miss. Bar No. 103892)
Mississippi Justice Institute
520 George Street
Jackson, MS 39202
(601) 969-1300
aaron.rice@msjustice.org

*Motion for admission *pro hac vice* pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Section 208 Allows Financial Aid to Students Receiving a Nonpublic Education. 2

 II. Nearly Every Court to Consider the Constitutionality of Educational Choice Programs, Including This One, Has Distinguished Between Benefits to Students and Benefits to Schools..... 5

 III. Any Interpretation of Section 208 That Barred Nonpublic Students From Obtaining Financial Aid Would Almost Certainly Violate the U.S. Constitution..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Borden v. La. State Bd. of Educ.,
123 So. 655 (La. 1929)..... 3

Cain v. Horne,
202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009)..... 7

Carson v. Makin,
142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022) 6, 9

Chance v. Miss. State Textbook Rating & Purchasing Bd.,
90 Miss. 453, 200 So. 706 (1941) 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 11

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 11

Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue,
140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) 6, 9

Garrity v. New Jersey,
385 U.S. 493 (1967) 9, 10

Hart v. State,
774 N.E.2d 281 (N.C. 2015) 7

Jackson v. Benson,
578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1998) 7

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988) 9

Magee v. Boyd,
175 So. 3d 79 (Ala. 2015) 7

Meredith v. Pence,
984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013)..... 6, 7

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923) 9

Mueller v. Allen,
463 U.S. 388 (1983) 5

<i>Niehaus v. Huppenthal</i> , 310 P.3d 983 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013)	7
<i>Otken v. Lamkin</i> . 56 Miss. 758 (1879)	4
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	8
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	11
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	10, 11, 12
<i>Schwartz v. Lopez</i> , 382 P.3d 886 (Nev. 2016)	6
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	9
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999)	7
<i>Slochower v. Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , 350 U.S. 551 (1956)	9
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	9
<i>Toney v. Bower</i> , 744 N.E.2d 351 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001)	7
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	9, 10
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	8
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	11
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	8, 9

<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	8
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep't of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	6
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	5, 6
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	5, 9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 8, 10
Miss. Const. art. VIII, § 208	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 10, 11, 12

RULES

M.R.A.P. 29(a)	1
